techniques can be used to analyze the huge data efficiently within a short span, with 

less expensive and effective computations (Fitzgerald and Howcroft, 1998). 

3.3.1. Sample Size Determination  

A sample size of 450 air travelers was targeted for the study; however, two hundred 

and fifty-three (253) valid responses were received, which is equivalent to   56. 2% 

response rate, which is an acceptable number in research, as stated by Roscoe (1975) 

cited by Tan (2009). He expressed that the benchmark for studies that aim to 

understand the link between variables (the independent variables and the dependent